

No. 19-1397

IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS FOR THE FOURTH CIRCUIT

STEVES AND SONS, INC.,

Plaintiff-Appellee,

and

SAMUEL STEVES; EDWARD STEVES; JOHN G. PIERCE,

Counter Defendants-Appellees,

v.

JELD-WEN, INC.,

Defendant-Appellant.

*On Appeal from the United States District Court for the
Eastern District of Virginia at Richmond, Case No. 16-cv-545-REP
The Honorable Robert E. Payne, United States District Judge*

BRIEF FOR APPELLEES

Lewis F. Powell III
Maya M. Eckstein
HUNTON ANDREWS KURTH LLP
951 E. Byrd Street
Richmond, Virginia 23219
(804) 788-8200

Benjamin J. Horwich
MUNGER, TOLLES &
OLSON LLP
560 Mission Street, 27th Floor
San Francisco, California 94105
(415) 512-4000

Marvin G. Pipkin
PIPKIN LAW LLP
10001 Reunion Place, Suite 640
San Antonio, Texas 78216
(210) 731-6495

Glenn D. Pomerantz
MUNGER, TOLLES &
OLSON LLP
350 S. Grand Avenue, 50th Floor
Los Angeles, California 90071
(213) 683-9100

*Attorneys for Plaintiff-Appellee Steves and Sons, Inc. and for
Counter Defendants-Appellees Sam Steves and Edward Steves
— Additional Counsel Listed on Signature Page —*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
INTRODUCTION	1
ISSUES PRESENTED	3
STATEMENT OF THE CASE	4
A. Steves’ family business	5
B. The doorskin market before 2012.....	6
C. JELD-WEN’s acquisition of CMI—and its plan to thwart opposition to that acquisition.....	7
D. The anticompetitive effects of JELD-WEN’s acquisition of CMI	10
E. The impending failure of Steves’ business.....	13
F. The parties’ dispute-resolution efforts and the filing of this action	15
G. Trial on Steves’ claims	16
H. Proceedings on Steves’ claim for equitable relief	18
I. JELD-WEN’s trade-secret counterclaims and trial.....	22
J. The District Court’s final judgment	23
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	24
STANDARD OF REVIEW.....	28
ARGUMENT	29
I. Substantial Evidence Supports the Jury’s Finding That JELD-WEN’s Unlawful Acquisition of CMI Injured Steves	29
A. The jury correctly found antitrust injury because continuing competition was integral to the parties’ relationship—until JELD-WEN destroyed that competition	31
B. Steves’ expert’s causation analysis was proper	38
C. The jury’s award of past damages was reasonable	40

TABLE OF CONTENTS (continued)

	Page
II. The District Court Properly Exercised Its Discretion to Order Divestiture	44
A. The District Court’s evaluation of the traditional equitable factors was sound.....	46
1. Irreparable injury and inadequacy of legal remedies	47
2. Balance of hardships.....	51
3. Public interest	55
B. The District Court correctly rejected JELD-WEN’s laches defense on two independent grounds.....	62
1. The District Court correctly found that Steves’ delay in filing suit was reasonable—and largely attributable to JELD-WEN’s own conduct	63
2. The District Court correctly found that, regardless of the reason for Steves’ delay, that delay did not prejudice JELD-WEN.....	71
III. Substantial Evidence Supports the Jury’s Lost-Profits Verdict.....	73
A. The jury reasonably found that Steves is not a viable business once JELD-WEN’s termination of the Supply Agreement takes effect	74
B. The amount of the jury’s lost-profits award was reasonable.....	78
IV. The District Court Properly Exercised Its Discretion Under Rule 403 to Exclude Unfairly Prejudicial, Confusing, and Misleading Evidence	82
A. The District Court wisely refused to confuse the jury with evidence about the Government’s choice not to bring its own enforcement action against JELD-WEN.....	82

TABLE OF CONTENTS (continued)

	Page
B. The District Court properly recognized that evidence about the pre-acquisition financial condition of an acquired company is highly misleading, outside of narrow circumstances not present here.....	87
C. The District Court correctly allowed the antitrust jury to hear that Steves <i>possessed</i> alleged trade-secret information, while excluding evidence of <i>how</i> Steves obtained that information.....	91
V. The Trade-Secret Jury Instructions Were Correct.....	93
A. JELD-WEN's challenge to Instruction 31 is forfeited and meritless	93
B. JELD-WEN's challenge to Instruction 38 lacks merit	95
VI. Having Granted Them Permission to Intervene, the District Court Properly Granted Final Judgment for Intervenors.....	97
VII. JELD-WEN's Extraordinary Request for Reassignment	100
CONCLUSION	103
STATEMENT REGARDING ORAL ARGUMENT	105
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE	106

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
CASES	
<i>American Passage Media Corp. v. Cass Communications, Inc.</i> , 750 F.2d 1470 (9th Cir. 1985)	47
<i>Antoine L. Garabet M.D., LLC v. Autonomous Technologies Corp.</i> , 116 F. Supp. 2d 1159 (C.D. Cal. 2000)	64
<i>AvidAir Helicopter Supply, Inc. v. Rolls-Royce Corp.</i> , 663 F.3d 966 (8th Cir. 2011)	94, 95
<i>Barber & Ross Co. v. Lifetime Doors, Inc.</i> , 810 F.2d 1276 (4th Cir. 1987)	32
<i>Boeing Co. v. Sierracin Corp.</i> , 738 P.2d 665 (Wash. 1987)	95
<i>Bigelow v. RKO Radio Pictures, Inc.</i> , 327 U.S. 251 (1946)	81
<i>Blue Shield of Virginia v. McCready</i> , 457 U.S. 465 (1982)	31
<i>Brown Shoe Co. v. United States</i> , 370 U.S. 294 (1962)	20, 56, 57
<i>Brunswick Corp. v. Pueblo Bowl-O-Mat, Inc.</i> , 429 U.S. 477 (1977)	29, 32
<i>Buffalo Courier-Express, Inc. v. Buffalo Evening News, Inc.</i> , 601 F.2d 48 (2d Cir. 1979)	51
<i>California v. American Stores Co.</i> , 495 U.S. 271 (1990)	<i>passim</i>
<i>In re Carbon Black Antitrust Litigation</i> , No. 03-CV-10191-D, 2005 WL 2323184 (D. Mass. Sept. 8, 2005)	84
<i>Chrysler Corp. v. Fedders Corp.</i> , 643 F.2d 1229 (6th Cir. 1981)	33, 34
<i>City of Vernon v. Southern California Edison Co.</i> , 955 F.2d 1361 (9th Cir. 1992)	31
<i>Concord Boat Corp. v. Brunswick Corp.</i> , 207 F.3d 1039 (8th Cir. 2000)	81

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES (continued)

	Page(s)
<i>Continental Ore Co. v. Union Carbide & Carbon Corp.</i> , 370 U.S. 690 (1962)	28
<i>In re C.R. Bard, Inc.</i> , 810 F.3d 913 (4th Cir. 2016).....	82
<i>Eagle Harbor Holdings, LLC v. Ford Motor Co.</i> , No. C11-5503, 2015 WL 3407139 (W.D. Wash. May 26, 2015)	100
<i>Eagle Oil & Gas Co. v. Shale Exploration, LLC</i> , 549 S.W.3d 256 (Tex. Ct. App. 2018)	96
<i>eBay Inc. v. MercExchange, L.L.C.</i> , 547 U.S. 388 (2006)	18, 46
<i>Federal Leasing, Inc. v. Underwriters at Lloyd’s</i> , 650 F.2d 495 (4th Cir. 1981).....	47
<i>Ford Motor Co. v. United States</i> , 405 U.S. 562 (1972)	45
<i>FTC v. ProMedica Health System, Inc.</i> , No. 3:11-CV-47, 2011 WL 1219281 (N.D. Ohio Mar. 29, 2011).....	89
<i>FTC v. University Health, Inc.</i> , 938 F.2d 1206 (11th Cir. 1991)	88
<i>Garraghty v. Jordan</i> , 830 F.2d 1295 (4th Cir. 1987)	91
<i>Ginsburg v. InBev NV/SA</i> , 623 F.3d 1229 (8th Cir. 2010).....	64, 84
<i>Hanover Shoe, Inc. v. United Shoe Machinery Corp.</i> , 392 U.S. 481 (1968)	80
<i>Heckler v. Chaney</i> , 470 U.S. 821 (1985).....	83
<i>In re High Fructose Corn Syrup Antitrust Litigation</i> , 295 F.3d 651 (7th Cir. 2002).....	84
<i>Hoechst Diafoil Co. v. Nan Ya Plastics Corp.</i> , 174 F.3d 411 (4th Cir. 1999).....	94

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES (continued)

	Page(s)
<i>Hudson v. Air Line Pilots Ass’n International</i> , 415 B.R. 653 (N.D. Ill. 2009)	100
<i>International Wood Processors v. Power Dry, Inc.</i> , 593 F. Supp. 710 (D.S.C. 1984)	44, 79
792 F.2d 416 (4th Cir. 1986).....	29, 44, 79
<i>Johnson v. MBNA America Bank, NA</i> , 357 F.3d 426 (4th Cir. 2004).....	93
<i>Jordan v. City of Cleveland</i> , 464 F.3d 584 (6th Cir. 2006)	5
<i>J. Truett Payne Co. v. Chrysler Motors Corp.</i> , 451 U.S. 557 (1981).....	40
<i>Kaiser Aluminum & Chemical Corp. v. FTC</i> , 652 F.2d 1324 (7th Cir. 1981).....	88
<i>King v. Richardson</i> , 136 F.2d 849 (4th Cir. 1943)	64
<i>Kloth v. Microsoft Corp.</i> , 444 F.3d 312 (4th Cir. 2006).....	68
<i>Los Angeles Memorial Coliseum Commission v. NFL</i> , 791 F.2d 1356 (9th Cir. 1986).....	81
<i>Martin v. Cavalier Hotel Corp.</i> , 48 F.3d 1343 (4th Cir. 1995).....	100, 101
<i>Meineke Car Care Centers, Inc. v. RLB Holdings, LLC</i> , 423 F. App’x 274 (4th Cir. 2011)	78
<i>Mike’s Train House, Inc. v. Lionel, L.L.C.</i> , 472 F.3d 398 (6th Cir. 2006).....	95
<i>Northern Pacific Railway v. Boyd</i> , 228 U.S. 482 (1913)	62
<i>National Society of Professional Engineers v. United States</i> , 435 U.S. 679 (1978).....	55
<i>Nuesse v. Camp</i> , 385 F.2d 694 (D.C. Cir. 1967)	99

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES (continued)

	Page(s)
<i>Orion Pictures Distribution Corp. v. Syufy Enterprises</i> , 829 F.2d 946 (9th Cir. 1987).....	33, 34
<i>Performance Unlimited, Inc. v. Questar Publishers, Inc.</i> , 52 F.3d 1373 (6th Cir. 1995).....	47
<i>Petrella v. Metro-Goldwyn-Mayer, Inc.</i> , 572 U.S. 663 (2014)	64
<i>Piper Aircraft Co. v. Wag-Aero, Inc.</i> , 741 F.2d 925 (7th Cir. 1984)	68
<i>Plant Oil Powered Diesel Fuel Systems, Inc. v. Exxon-Mobil Corp.</i> , 801 F. Supp. 2d 1163 (D.N.M. 2011)	76
<i>ProMedica Health System, Inc. v. FTC</i> , 749 F.3d 559 (6th Cir. 2014).....	88
<i>Rabon v. Great Southwest Fire Insurance Co.</i> , 818 F.2d 306 (4th Cir. 1987).....	84
<i>Ray Communications, Inc. v. Clear Channel Communications, Inc.</i> , 673 F.3d 294 (4th Cir. 2012)	66
<i>Reeves v. Sanderson Plumbing Products, Inc.</i> , 530 U.S. 133 (2000)	28
<i>Rossi v. Standard Roofing, Inc.</i> , 156 F.3d 452 (3d Cir. 1998)	40
<i>SAS Institute, Inc. v. World Programming Ltd.</i> , 874 F.3d 370 (4th Cir. 2017).....	49
<i>SAS of Puerto Rico, Inc. v. Puerto Rico Telephone Co.</i> , 48 F.3d 39 (1st Cir. 1995)	31, 33
<i>Schneider v. Dumbarton Developers, Inc.</i> , 767 F.2d 1007 (D.C. Cir. 1985).....	99
<i>Semmes Motors, Inc. v. Ford Motor Co.</i> , 429 F.2d 1197 (2d Cir. 1970)	49

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES (continued)

	Page(s)
<i>Solis v. Malkani</i> , 638 F.3d 269 (4th Cir. 2011)	45
<i>Saint Alphonsus Medical Center-Nampa Inc. v. Saint Luke’s Health System, Ltd.</i> , 778 F.3d 775 (9th Cir. 2015).....	50
<i>Static Control Components, Inc. v. Lexmark International, Inc.</i> , 749 F. Supp. 2d 542 (E.D. Ky. 2010)	84
<i>Story Parchment Co. v. Paterson Parchment Paper Co.</i> , 282 U.S. 555 (1931)	41
<i>Sureshot Golf Ventures, Inc. v. Topgolf</i> , 754 F. App’x 235 (5th Cir. 2018)	75
<i>Taleff v. Southwest Airlines Co.</i> , 828 F. Supp. 2d 1118 (N.D. Cal. 2011).....	64
<i>Tom Doherty Associates, Inc. v. Saban Entertainment, Inc.</i> , 60 F.3d 27 (2d Cir. 1995)	47
<i>United States v. E.I. du Pont de Nemours & Co.</i> , 366 U.S. 316 (1961)	50, 55
<i>United States v. Francis</i> , 686 F.3d 265 (4th Cir. 2012)	46, 73
<i>United States v. General Dynamics</i> , 415 U.S. 486 (1974).....	90
<i>United States v. International Harvester Co.</i> , 564 F.2d 769 (7th Cir. 1977).....	90
<i>United States v. Layton</i> , 767 F.2d 549 (9th Cir. 1985)	85
<i>United States v. Microsoft Corp.</i> , 253 F.3d 34 (D.C. Cir. 2001).....	38
<i>United States v. North Carolina</i> , 180 F.3d 574 (4th Cir. 1999).....	101
<i>United States v. Oregon</i> , 657 F.2d 1009 (9th Cir. 1981)	99

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES (continued)

	Page(s)
<i>Utah Public Service Commission v. El Paso Natural Gas Co.</i> , 395 U.S. 464 (1969)	45
<i>Valley Products Co. v. Landmark</i> , 128 F.3d 398 (6th Cir. 1997)	33
<i>Volvo North America Corp. v. Men’s International Professional Tennis Council</i> , 857 F.2d 55 (2d Cir. 1988)	76
<i>Warren v. City of Athens</i> , 411 F.3d 697 (6th Cir. 2005)	49
<i>White v. Daniel</i> , 909 F.2d 99 (4th Cir. 1990)	62
<i>Zenith Radio Corp. v. Hazeltine Research, Inc.</i> , 395 U.S. 100 (1969)	32, 34, 39

STATUTES AND RULES

Clayton Antitrust Act:

§ 4(a), 15 U.S.C. § 15(a)	70
§ 4B, 15 U.S.C. § 15b.....	64
§ 7, 15 U.S.C. § 18	7
§ 15, 15 U.S.C. § 25	70
§ 16, 15 U.S.C. § 26	3
28 U.S.C. § 1291.....	62
Federal Rules of Civil Procedure:	
Rule 51.....	94
Rule 51(c).....	93
Rule 51(d)	94
Federal Rule of Evidence 403	<i>passim</i>
2017 Tex. Sess. Law ch. 37, §§ 1, 6, 7	96

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES (continued)

Page(s)

OTHER AUTHORITIES

Areeda & Hovenkamp, *Antitrust Law* (4th ed. 2016) 89, 90

Milgrim on Trade Secrets..... 96
